Touchstone
Developments

Environmental Management

December 19, 1995

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
7301 Ambassador Row

Post Office Box 660245

Dallas, Texas 75266-0245

Attention: Mr. Joe Smerglia

Re: GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
Goodyear Service Center No. 9578
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Mr. Smerglia:

This letter report summarizes the recent groundwater monitoring and sampling of
monitoring wells at the above referenced address. Monitoring and sampling was
performed on October 23, 1995, by DEL-TECH Services of Oakdale, Califomia.

Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 are all two-inch diameter with total depths of
18.88, 18.27, and 16.28 feet below ground surface (bgs), respectively. Depth to
groundwater was measured in wells MW-1 and MW-2 at 6.40 and 6.02, respectively.
Depth to water could not be measured in Well MW-3 due the presence of a viscous
fluid which prevented the Keck Product interface Meter from measuring the thickness of
the floating product and depth to water. The actual purge volumes were 6.0 gallons for
Wells MW-1 and MW-2. During the purging process, pH, conductivity, and temperature
measurements were recorded several times on the field logs. When these field
measurements stabilized, groundwater samples were collected using a stainless steel
bailer. Field measurements and pertinent sampling data are summarized in Table A
and included on the field logs presented in Appendix A.

Formation groundwater from Wells MW-1 and MW-2 were decanted from the
submersible pump into six (6), laboratory-supplied, 40-milliliter VOA bottles, one, one-
liter amber glass and one, one-liter plastic bottles. The sample bottles were labeled,
entered onto a chain-of-custody form, placed in a cooler with blue ice and delivered to
Sequoia Analytical located in Redwood City, California.

As requested by Mr. Scott Seery of Alameda County Health Services Agency, analyses
of the groundwater samples inciuded: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons caiculated as
Gasoline according to EPA Method 8015 (Modified), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
and Xylenes according EPA Method 8020, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as
Diesel according to EPA Method 8015 (Modified), Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
according to EPA Method 8010, and Semivolatile Organics according to EPA SW-846
Method 8270. The DEL TECH Sampling Groundwater Field Monitoring Summary
Report is presented in Appendix A. The chemical analytical results are summarized on
Table B and the Sequoia Analytical laboratory report and Chain-of-Custody form are
presented in Appendix B. A historical groundwater analytical summary for the three
wells at the site is included in Table C.
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The groundwater flow direction could not be determined because a water level
measurement couid not be recorded from Well MW-3. Based on historical water level
measurements, the groundwater flow direction at the site is to the south southwest.

The XSORB™ sock placed in Well MW-3 for removing separate-phase floating product
was monitored and removed twice in November as part of our fourth quarterly
monitoring program. The sock was fully saturated with separate-phase product both
times in November. In December, the sock was checked and no separate-phase
product was observed in the well. The sock was replaced and will be checked during
the next quarterly sampling event. The next quarterly sampling event is scheduled for
January, 1996. As requested in the Alameda County Health Services Agency letter
dated August 17, 1995, target compounds for future samplings will continue to be:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline and Diesel
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX)
Halogenated volatile organic compounds (HYOC)

Semivolatile organic compounds (SVOC)

Q000

If, after receipt of the first quarterly monitoring and sampling of 1996, analytical results
indicate that wells MW-1 and MW-2 continure to be reported as ND for TPH-Gasoline,
BTEX, and HVOCs and SVOCs (EPA Methods 8010 and 8270), Touchstone proposes
that, at a minimum, analyses for these two wells be continued on a semi-annual basis.
If after the five consecutive samplings the analytical results are ND for the analytes just
mentioned, the wells could be judged as not needed and then be properly destroyed or
abandoned. There will be no change in the sampling and monitoring frequency for
Well MW-3. It will continued to be sampled and monitored on a quarterly basis untif
analytical results requested by Alameda County are ND for two consecutive quarters.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (707) 935-0601.
Sincerely,

S “ 'fdl '._.. 2
oy (ke

(Himothy J Walker
Project Manager

David E. Conley R.G. #4795
Technical Review

attachments

cc: Ms. Amy Leach, Alameda County Health Services Agency

94 1404A







TABLE A

FIELD MONITORING DATA
Goodyear Service Center No. 9578
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-1  23-Qct-95 2 177.17 6.40 170.77 18.88 6.0 6.7 21.2 455 clear
MW-2  23-Qct-95 2 176.55 6.02 170.53 18.27 8.0 6.6 225 470 clear
black,
MW-3  23-Qct-95 2 176.97 na na 16.28 na na na na .
VISCOLIS

na = no data available

pH measured in standard pH units.
DTW = Depth to Water

deg. C = Degrees measured in Celsius

GOODMON4.XLS Page 1 of 1



TABLE B

1995 4th Quarterly Groundwater Analytical Summary
Goodyear Service Center
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard - Castro Valley, California
{Results are in ug/L - parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise noted.}

MW-1 23-0Oct-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND CAR * ND
Mw-2 23-Oct-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND CAR * ND
Mw-3 23-Oct-95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

TPH-Gasaoline = Total Patroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline

TPH-Diesel = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Diesel

TOG = Total il & Greass

ND = Mot detected at or above the laboratory detection limits.

NA = Analysis not done duse to separate-phase product.

ppm = parts per million {mg/L)

CAR * = Chloroform reported in MW-1 and MW-2 at 2.3 and 1.6 pph, respectively.

94-1404.XLS FPage 1 of 1
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TABLE C ’
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

Goodyear Service Center
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard - Castro Valley, California
Results in ug/L - parts per bilion {ppb)

MwW-1 24-Apr-95  2nd ND ND ND ND ND ND ND CAR ND ND 0.052 0.0056 0.060 013
Mw-1 2-Aug-95 3rd ND ND ND ND ND ND ND CAR ND ND 0.16 ND 0.160 0.22
Mw-1 23-Oct-95  4th ND ND ND ND ND ND NA CAR MD NA NA NA NA NA
Mw-2 24-Apr-95  2nd ND ND ND ND ND ND ND CAR ND ND 0.064 0.007% 0.067 0.12
MW-2 2-Aug-95  3rd ND ND ND ND ND ND ND CAR NE ND 0.062 ND 0.0B2 G.11
MW-2 23-Oct-95  4th ND ND ND ND ND NA NA CAR ND NA NA NA NA NA
Mw-3 24-Apr-95  2nd 53 12 0.84 Q.69 2.4 960 ND CAR ND ND 0.029 0.0071 0.075 0.084
MW-3 2-Aug-95  3rd FP FP FP FP FP FP FP FP FP FP FP FP FP FP
Mw-3 23-0ct-95  4th FP FP FP FP FP FP FP FP FP FP FP FP FP FP
NA = Anaysis not requested by Alamads County

ND = Not Datsciad at or abave the laboratary detection limits,
CAR = Soe andlytical lsboratory reparts for resulrs.

FP = No analytical data availabla due to the presence of separate-phase flesting product.

94-14HIS . XLS Page 1 of 1
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| @ DEL- TECH Geotechnical Support Services

GROUNDWATER
FIELD MONITORING
SUMMARY REPORT

SITE

GOODYEAR TIRE RUBBER
3430 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.
CASTRO VALLEY, CA.
10/23/95

10624 Olive Avenue, Oakdale, CA 95361 (209) 847-8757 + Fax (209) 847-7744
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@ DEL'TECH Geotachnical Support Services

MONITORING WELL FIELD LOG

LIENT: TOUCHSTONE _ DATE: 10/23/1995

ROJECT MANAGER: TIM WALKER EAMPLE LOCATION: MW-1
|ISAMPLER: DON LIGHT ETART TIME:
IGROUNDWATER: XXX ﬂVADOSE: OTHER: P.I1.D. READING 0.0 PPM
‘ ASING ELEVATION: (FEET MSL) CASING DIAMETER: 2 INCH
1'i EPTH TO WAT'ER: 6.40 FEET [CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: 2.0 GAL.
DEPTH OF WELL: 1888 FEET |

LT. TURBID
(BROWN)

CLEAR

PURGE METHOD : CENTRIFUGAL PUMP.

SAMPLE METHOD: 1° STAINLESS STEEL BAILER.

DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGE: - DEPTH TO WATER AT SAMPLE TIME:

WELL INTEGRITY:  CAP AND SEAL ARE SECURE, LOCK IS INSTALLED.

REMARKS: GOOD RECHARGE.

WEATHER: CLEAR SKIES .

QUALITY CONTROL: ALL PURGING EQUIPMENT AND SAMPLING EQUIPMENT WAS CLEANED

WELL LOCATION:
CONTAINMENT:

INSTRUMENTATION:

IN THE FIELD WITH STEAM CLEANER & ALCONOX.
NEW NITRILE GLOVES WERE WORN AT ALL TIMES.
NORTHERN.

-D.0.T. 17 DRUMS

ORION pH/TEMPERATURE METER 2 POINT pH CALIBRATION (4.0 & 7.0)
ORION CONDUCTIVITY METER

ENVIRONMENTAL INSTRUMENTS SLOPE METER

KECK PRODUCT INTERFACE METER

THERMODYNE 580B PHOTO IONIZATION DETECTOR
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@ DEL-TECH Geotachnical Support Services

MONITORING WELL FIELD LOG

LIENT: TOUCHSTONE

ATE: 10/23/1995

ROJECT MANAGER: TIM WALKER

kAMPLE LOCATION: MW-2 "

EAMPLER: DON LIGHT

ISTAFIT TIME:

OTHER: P.L.D. READING 0.0 PPM

CASING DIAMETER: 2 INCH

ALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: 1.99 GAL. u

ACTUAL VOLUME PER PURGE: 6.0 GAL. |

0 6.6 474 226 TURBID NO ODOR
(BROWN)
20 6.6 469 226 LT. TURBID K
40 6.6 470 22.4 CLEAR .
H 6.0 6.6 470 225 - -
I 1]
PURGE METHOD :  CENTRIFUGAL PUMP.

SAMPLE METHOD:
DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGE:
WELL INTEGRITY:

REMARKS:
WEATHER:

QUALITY CONTROL:

WELL LOCATION:
CONTAINMENT:
INSTRUMENTATION:

1" STAINLESS STEEL BAILER.
DEPTH TO WATER AT SAMPLE TIME:

. CAP AND SEAL ARE SECURE, LOCK IS INSTALLED.

GOOD RECHARGE.
CLEAR SKIES .
ALL PURGING EQUIPMENT AND SAMPLING EQUIPMENT WAS CLEANED
IN THE FIELD WITH STEAM CLEANER & ALCONOX.
NEW NITRILE GLOVES WERE WORN AT ALL TIMES.
WESTERN.
D.0.T. 17 DRUMS
ORION pHTEMPERATURE METER 2 POINT pH CALIBRATION (4.0 & 7. 0)
ORION CONDUCTIVITY METER
. ENVIRONMENTAL INSTRUMENTS SLOPE METER
KECK PRODUCT INTERFACE METER
THERMODYNE 580B PHOTC IONIZATION DETECTOR
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@ DEL-TECH Geotechnical Support Services

MONITORING WELL SUMMARY LOG

=--->

{ FEET. HUNDREDTHS )

DEPTH TO WATER -—

SITE: GOODYEAR TIRE / CASTRO VALLEY

04/24/95 4.43 4.38 4.91
08/02/95 5.871 5.04 FLOATING
PRODUCT

10/23/95 6.40° 6.02 ‘

INSTRUMENTATION: = ORION pH/TEMPERATURE METER 2 POINT pH CALIBRATION (4.0 & 7.0)
ORION CONDUCTIVITY METER :
ENVIRONMENTAL INSTRUMENTS SLOPE METER
KECK PRODUCT INTERFACE METER
- THERMODYNE 580B PHOTO IONIZATION DETECTOR

1. ALL MEASUREMENTS ARE MADE FROM THE NORTH SIDE AND TOP EDGE OF THE WELL CASING,
NOTCH IN THE TOP OF CASING OR BLACK MARKING, WHICH EVER ONE IS APPROPRIATE.



SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECQRD

DEL-TECH GEOTECHNICAL SUPPORT {PLEASE PRINT) Lab. Analysis by : _S_mug_‘_g__

10624 OLIVE AVE. OAKDALE, CALIFORNIA 95361
OFFICE (209) 847-8757

FAX (209) 847-7744 ~ RECORD _\ OF | : # () G 7:5.{\1 Q“ﬂ?fn

CLIENT / CONSULTANT: _mﬁhmp P.0. # / INVOICE # Tl ™ WaLyER

, ANALYSIS REQUESTED .. SITE SAMPLE MAP |
PROJECT / SITE NAME: | ( ITEMIZED AND CHECKED BELOW ) m——, MoRTH

| - aWr—
420 (ostro Ualley b\ 1ols vy
CITY: STATE: g d . . M} M
. =9 |4
bSO o oo TH2 \

NEEER
) o—
SAMPLE LOCATION | DATE | TIME [ NUMBERQ TVPE Il sampLg Ea t . —
(IDENTIFICATION ) w18 AR, | sour 4tk ll oy ngrs Woowrosms || MATRIX = til REMARKS /* SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS BELOW
1) )=\ w Nas viv h{ﬂ' -
| SITYHE 2asnys | J  leras Luwve Wi R, 0
| palaexed | 4 l4ug WwelER | TRIP  BLenie N
4-) - d
5) o
6 Yo w _ ’_
AN
8.) ‘
9,) -
. bt)_s ; | . \ . , b"QSq S ** SAMPLE INTEGRITY ! CONDITION & TURNAROUND n.m' #s ‘
N ”L’t RECEIVED COLD & INTACT 1 Y vo( )
ISHED BY: Wr DATE ¢ TIME:\b% BCEIVED BY: swmnnn ) DATE / 'nmp"‘o PRESERVATIVES uszl:_tki Lyes ¥) wo ()
vy R . ' CUSTODY SEALSINTACT / ¥BS { } No ( } wa
:,)s;d‘n L&L l/\_j" IO :;)Sq S- AIR BUBBLES INV.0A'S / YES | ) NOM LINE ¢
ju! 'Mm-:_.,/ \£}§ DATE S TIME: | % ECEIVED BY: smmarint) DATE / TIME: '
- ! g ‘ . TURN AROUND TIME : _ CHECK ONE
: B)(ffd/ﬂ/ : | ju-25-9 |
ELINQUISHED BY: swinatune: IDATE / TIME: ECEIVELD BY LARORATORY: .nove tursaroums te: bATEI TIME: [ﬂ M. HOUR ( ) 48 - HOUK ( ) §- DAY ( } 140 - DAY ( l

NOTE# LABORATORY SAMPLE ARCHIVING WILL BE 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE SAMPLE WAS COLL ECTED, UNLESS OTHER ARRAINGEMENTS ARE MADE.
PLEASE RETURN DEL-TECH'S ICE CHEST AND BLUE ICE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE . THANK You DEL-TECH FORM CAL.C.

Pink - Field Copy / White & Yellow - To Laboratory W|th Samples / Yeilow - Retum to Client with Resuifs
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DEL-TECH Gaotechnical Support Services

MONITORING WELL FIELD LOG

PROJECT NAME: ((Eﬂ’) Li S _

SAMPLE ANAL}’SlS PERFORMED : m'

VA

CITY, STATE: (8 A7se(lD | VLM

SITE CONTACT:

CLIENT / CONSULTANT: SV EST o\

O\ + ki€ . 270
aopress: 3N 30 WgTEO U B P SAMPLET!ME{ {134 |

SAMPLE CONTAINER(S): bViks !1-'-“"“@."" 2 1 Pl

ANALYSIS PERFORMED BY: g_g%}ﬁv LABS.

DATE: \0\1.3 190 5

".Pncuecr MANAGER: L' \YX¥\.

START TIME ( HRMIN. )

[sampiens:  DoN | sameLe poNTLD.sLocATION: Y- | |

“ GROUNDWATER:SFI VADOSE: | SURFACE: | OTHER: || PHOTO IONIZATION READING AT WELL HEAD: ¢ peM]]

|| CASING ELEVATION: {FEET MSL)— ﬂ CASING DIAMETER: 2 INCHRKOy 4 INCH( ) BINCH( )
DEPTH TO PRODUCT: (FEET) - H OTHER:

| DEPTH TO WATER: (FEET) — b D _ CALCULATED CASING VOLUME : ;‘., L) GALLONS
DEPTH OF WELL: (FEET) el ___ ]| TOTAL VOLUME PURGED: GALLONS

iscao 2 GRUNDFOS PUMP | 4° GRUNDFOS PUMP | 3°OR 1° STAINLESS mnum. rELecTRONG| 1sco PERTISTALTIC DISPOSABLE
2" BLADDER AR PUMP (1632 { 8528 /1.469 ) STEEL BAILEA BAILER SPOGL PUMP BAILER
' PNEUMATIC
SUBMERSIBLE GED - GUARD N L FULTZ
o s WELL WIZARD DISPLAGEMENT w gl DEDICATED

1560 ; 3" STAINLESS Wzss
2* BLAGDER AIR PUMP 2' GAUNDFOS PUMP [ 4" GRUNDFOS PUMP STEEL BAILEA BAILER ISCO PERISTALTIC

DISPOSABLE BAILER |

CIPPER SURFACE DEDICATED
SAMPLER WELL WIZARD FUMP

TEFLON
BAILER

OTHER

CAF & SEAL LOCK {INSTALLED MONUMENT
SECURE YES)" RO () TYPE/STYLE:

WELL CASING

TVPE A

RECHARGE: LOCATION:

b FVA < 211

PQOA { )

DEL.TECH FORM W.L
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DEL-TECH Geotechnical Support Semvicas

MON!TOFIING WELL FIELD LDG

PROJECT NAME:_ESTOMERE - | smné?:?;?m Esr:im&i%;ﬁs&. 3(;-—"?b
sBA } /

aooress: 343D S Jae BLVE' [sampie ve: 4%

SITE CONTACT: ANALYSIS PERFORMED BY: Sngﬂ A LABS,

CLIENT / CONSULTANT: 'Tmm\tf. DAYE: \\;. 23 1, 2
PROJECT MANAGER: "n{\-\ | II START TIME: ( HR/MIN. )
sampLER(S): DN | sampLE POINT LD. / LocaTiON: yud }
GROUNDWATEAEDI VADOSE: | SURFACE: | OTHER: ﬂ PHOTO IOMIZATION READING AT WELL HEAD: _(,  PPM
lcasia EtevaTioN: (FEETMSL)— - | CASING DIAMETER: 2INCHYpg 4INCH( ) BINCH( ) |
DEPTH TO PRODUCT: (FEET) -— | oTHer: '
DEPTHTO WATER: (FEE) _ — b,NZ | caLcuLaTeD casing vorume : W\ QY GALLONs
| DEPTH OF WELL: (FEET) | 5 " GALLONS.

: bib g7¢ | 230 |uesiD | (Beaod
2 Lb IS 22.b | 4 Teeep [ eosr
| Y b\ Yo 22\ LLEn@ o
b bbb | Uqo QD W " n

ISCO T GAUNDFOS PUMP | 4 GRUNDFOS PUMP | 3 OR 1 STAMNLESS [MANUALI ELECTROMICE 1SCO PEATISTALTIC
2” BLADDER AIR PUMP [ 1632) [ .6520 7 1.468 ) STEEL BAILER BAILER SPOOL PLUMP

PNEUMATIC FULTZ

‘SUBMERSIBLE GED - GUARD
PUMP PUME WELL WIZARD DISPI.PtCEMENT PUMP

ISCO . 3’ STAINLESS -
BLADDER AR Pump| & GRUNOFOS PUMP | 4* GRUNDFOS PUMP STEEL BALER ISCO PERISTALTIC | DISPOSABLE BAILER

DIPPER SURFACE DEDICATED
SAMPLER WELL WIZARD

CAP & SEAL LOGK INSTALLED MONUMENT RECHARGE:
SECURE YESe3) NO { ) TYPE/STYLE: : GO0

= o I | fooa i)
e SR _

DEL-TECH FORM W.L.

airy, sTate:__ CASTRS ‘Jﬁ‘ufzdl,l A fsampie CONTAINER(S): {'?\JGB‘} ﬁ.UTlZES, | fugrle






SeqUO]-a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9573

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

November 6, 1995

Touchstone Developments
17170 Keaton Ave.

Sonoma, CA 95476
Attention: Tim Walker

Client Project ID: Goodyear
Sequoia Project ID: 5101002

Enclosed are the analytical results for samples received by Sequoia Analytical on QOctober 25, 1995. The following
table lists Sequoia's sample number with your corresponding sampie identification.

Sequoia Client sample Date Analysis
Sample # Identification Sampled Requested

5101002 Water, MW-1 10/24/95 TPH Gas/BTEX
: TPH Diesel

EPA 3510/8270

EPA5030/8010

5101003 Water, MW-2 10/24/95 TPH Gas/BTEX
TPH Diesel
EPA 3510/8270
EPA 5030/8010

Sequoia will maintain custody of these samples for six weeks from date of receipt. At that time, samples will be
disposed according to Sequoia’s waste protocol. If you need to make other arrangements for these samples,
please notify Sequoia prior to that time.

We would like to take this opportunity to thank you for choosing Sequoia Analytical for your project needs.
If you have any questions regarding this project or any other analytical needs, please contact me at
(916) 921-9600.

Sincerely,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Janet Hadan '

Project Manager

5101002.TOS <1>



680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

. Sequoia
¥ Analytical

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

(415) 364-3600
{510} 988-2600
(916) 921-2600

Touchstone Developments Client Project ID:  Goodyear

17170 Keaton Ave. Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received: ;
Sonoma, CA 95476 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Nov 6, 1995
' First Sample #:

i
Qct 25, 19953

A : Tim Walker ‘

SH01002 i

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. L.D. 1.D.
Hg/L 510-1002 510-1003 510-1004
MW-1 Mw-2 Trip Blank
Purgeable '
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: .-
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 10/27/95 10/31/95 10/31/95
Instrument Identification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2  GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 96 o0 96
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeabte Hydracarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

Project Manager

5101002.TOS <1




SeqUO]-a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-3600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94558 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

CllentPro;e I Sampled:  Oct 24, 1995
17170 Keaton Ave. . Sample Matrix; Received: Oct 25, 1995
Sanoma, CA 95476 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Reported: Nov 6, 1995

Attention: Tim Walker _ First Sample #:  510-1002

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte . Limit 1.D. I.D.
ug/L 510-1002 510-1003
MW-1 Mw-2
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0

Date Extracted: 10/26,/95 10/26/95
Date Analyzed: 10,/26/95 10/26/95
Instrument Identification: GCHP-3B GCHP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected at or above the raporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

Hondi—

Janet Hafdan
Project Manager -

5101002.TO8 <2>



SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwaod City, CA 24063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 24598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Ana]ytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

ouchstone Developments Client Project 1D:  Goodyear Samp!edOct 24,
7170 Keaton Ave. Sample Descript:  Water, MW-1 Recelved: Oct 25,

onoma, CA 95476

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Oct 31,
Waiker :

LabNumb 510-1002 Reported: va 6

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Reporting Limit Sample Results
. pg/L vg/L
Bromodichloromathane.........coccoimrercimniincerccsinemsisneessens 0.50 i rasnnins N.D.
Bromoform........iinrri s 050 e N.D.
Bromomethane..........cccicrricnrimmmemrer s rervsivessressnsnrenssnnes S O USRN N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide......c..cooncenniee s 0.50 N.D.
ChlOrobeNZENE ... cerieeever e rearrarrre s reeeeoesssansassosas 050 et N.D.
ChIOroethane..........coeriiveecmrienrccssineriersrrernessaresssesssesones 10 N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether.........coiicnnieeieeeens 1.0 e N.D.
1[0 ] 1 1 FOR O, 0.50 ceccerrrreennnnseseeecessennaanes 2.3
CHIOIDMEINANS. ..ot rrsre e s mnsesase s rins 1.0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethans.. ... eiininer e 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlotobenzene. ... enerec e 050 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorohenzens... ... 0.50 e e narenne s N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzens..........cccivvienienrerevenissinrssisseseesesians 0.50 e nen s eranenenes - N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.........cccm s 0.50 i N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.........c.cccccecinninnicinianeins 050 e eveaiaens N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene..........cccveeecriiiiinn: vesensaerarine 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethena.. ... ceverervei e 050 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlorgethene.......covvirrvievecnrcscresssirieinens 0.50 reeeestba e e ene e res N.D.
1,2-DichiOTOPIOPANE.....cocnimiir st enas 0.50 | eereee et s N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... cmrreresen e 050 e N.D.
Methylene chloride............comiininnnnncne 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.........ccimiinn, 0.50 niviesseesre et aneeeannn N.D.
TetrachlorOetiENe. .......virereeee e ceerrissrreeemee e e eeeeenesenneannas 060 eriereaneerieernniesaneeas N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane........c.vcveeeeerrnmieniorerr e 050  ereereescenernresenrena N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........cccovecreirnennener e 0850 v N.D.
TrHChIGrOEtHENG. ..o vttt e 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane................. erereernsseiareearerernreTaes 050 e e N.D.
Vinyl ChioHde......c.ovvr et 1.0 e " N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporting fimit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

Janet Harlan
Project Manager

5101002.TOS <3>



SeqUO]-a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§  Sacramento, CA 95334 (916) 921.9600

“ Touchstone Developments

7 17170 Keaton Ave. Sample Descript:  Water, MW-2
- Sonoma, CA 85476 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
© Attention: Tim Walker ~ Lab Number: 510-1003

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (914) 921-0100

Hampled.
Recelved:

T

Analyzed:  Oct 31,

Re

rtgd:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Reporting Limit
pa/L
Bromodichioromethane.......cc.cveeevirerreisrirrssneecreesemecenee 0.50
[2TsT 1010 )71 11 PO OO 0.50
BromOMEtNANS......ccivereer e s erce e s san e e 1.0
Carbon tatrachlofide......voeeeee et 0.50
ChIOMODENZENE. ... coieceirersssessreerssar s seermee e seessss e aren 0.50
ChIOTOBtNANE. ... et cee e criee s e s smre s e 1.0
~ 2-Chioroethylvinyl ether.........e e 1.0
(0] 11157501 {+] 11 1 VPP 0.50
ChloromMEthANS. .. .cocvee e rercreecerir s s e s a e e 1.0
DibromochloromEthane......covvvieeeeee e eniesaans 0.50
1,2-Dichlorobenzena...........corremnenere s 0.50
1,3-Dichlorgbenzena...........cvvennnormnrenicvemne e e 0.50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene............cvernvmmreeimreeeceeenien. 0.50
1,1-Dichloroethans...........cccccvieninnnnmrenveninnesnesnnranrineas 0.50
1,2-Dichloroethans.........cco s s 0.50
1,1-Dichloroethens.........coveeececininimnsi i 0.50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene......ccov vt 0.50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........c.covr i ivenr e vcrccrreeeias 0.50
1,2-Dichloropropane.......cuorie s eerieins 0.50
cis-1,3-Dichloropropent.......cocvevieririeniisninre s 0.50
trans-1,3-Dichloropropent......o s e 0.50
Methylene chloride........ 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........c.ccoverceenmvrireseeseesecrensioene 0.50
Tetrachloroethene... ... eevvreee et s 0.50
1,1,1-Trichlorogthane.........coceeceeniiiiiciii, 0.50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.......cccoconnnenns erierinta st e ieranesrinns 0.50
TrChIOrOBtRENe. ... .ot mne e 0.50
Trichlorofluoromethane.......coeeeveeeee e 0.50
Vinyl chlonide. ... 1.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624
Janet taran
Project Manager

R EGAABUARSSRRSEEEEEER R RN RRRRdndd

Sample Results
pa/L

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
1.6

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

5101002.TOS <4>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 288-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Touchstone Developments Client Project ID: Goodyear

17170 Keaton Ave. Sample Descript: Water, Trip Blank

Sonoma, CA 95478 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
jon: Ti Lab Number: 510-1004

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Reporting Limit Sample Results
Ha/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane.........corcrirenieninnenreneesiensrensens 0.50 N.D.
(2150 0 11% 1 10] 111 NURNUREOT VROV 0.50 v N.D.
Bromomethane.........ccccciviiiriinnis e eees e csasee s e san s 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tatrachloride. ... ieeeercee e neerees 0.50 N.D.
Chlorobenzene............ccviinmsne s 050 s N.D.
ChlOrOBtNANE. ..o ceeeceeeerieenis s erarssaresrrae s ne e eecsassessanssmnannne 1.0 N.D.
2-Chlorosthylvinyl ether........com e 1.0 e N.D.
L@ 21 0a 1o 10) 11 1 TOUTRRRE OO 050  ceerecresecenssnaesemnn e N.D.
ChIoromMEthENE......ceoev e ereecre s e rsse e e ssmessee st ameseens 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... oiveerercie s ‘ 0.50 v N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenZent. ... 0.50 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.......covverver e isrssnsseens 050 vevererieneerrnn e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzens..........ccvcec e 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.. ... e 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane...........ccomiinnanse 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene... ...t 050 s N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroetheng...........ceoeevceeiiiniinnniness i D50 e e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.. ... rrccerenneni e 0.50 N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropans.........cccerirrcrcrcissisinsisnan s 050 erceeneenren s N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.... v 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.......ccveeimrccrececcirisnasias 0.50 N.D.
Methyleng chionde........coiiin e B.D  eecresresneenenanenenes N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........cciininnininnnnnn, 0.50 e N.D.
TetrachlOrOBtRENE. .. ..ccii s e e ereesmes s e s e 0.50 st esssnans N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethang.......c.ccerirmmrereriesnsne e 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........ccvevmvmecnn s 0.50 N.D.
TrChIOrOSthENE. ... ..ot e e 0.50 N.D.
TrichloroflUOrOMERANE......c e 0.50 MN.D.
Vinyl chioride...........coo i 1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624

Janet{Haran
Project Manager
5101002.TO8 <5>



- SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Touchstone Developments ““Client Project ID: Goodyear :
17170 Keaton Ave. Sample Descript:  Water, MW-1 Received:
Sonoma, CA 95476 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8270 Extracted:
Attention: Tim Waiker Lab Number: 510-1002 Analyzed:
Reported:

' SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Reporting Limit Sample Resulis

| /L pa/L
ACENAPIhENE. ... s BO e N.D.
Acenaphthylene............c e B.O e, N.D.
ANTNFACENE. .....oii e et b s 5.0 et N.D.
Benzoic ACId........ccoceneenreninene Lereeriesramesrantasest et essieernaeeneas 10 e N.D.
Benzo(a)anthracene........ U PUUPTOOOURURPPN 5.0 et N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene.......iviniecnnininiicnens B0 e N.D.
Benzo(kifluoranthene...........cocurescce e ssssasnes BO e N.D.
Benzo(g,h,)perylene........... mrereeeaerr e et s B0 eeeecreieesenemnnenenenene N.D.
BaNZO(@)PYIENE.....cvceerieeerecsiirissas et erennes B0 e N.D.
Benzyl @lCONOL........cciicrre e B0 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethaxy)methane...........cccocoevvecnicinnnnn. 5.0 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether.........coireei s 5.0 e N.D.
Bis(2-chioroisopropyl}etherl........ocieenciicieine 50 e N.D.
Bis({2-ethylhexyl)phthalate...........cooeimiecn 20 rrene—————— N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether.........coinnicn, B.O e N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate.........oovmvmrmiiiiiniccnnenes BO e N.D.
4-Chloroaniline........cccvinrninnns s saeas 10 e e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene.........c.comriie e 5O e N.D.
4-Chtoro-3-methylphenol........oicennn s B.D s N.D.
2-Chiorophenol.........ccmin e L 1 PO N.D.
4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether..........cnninreciecee B0 e et N.D.
CRINYSENE......co et s e s e 5.0 e N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthfacene.............ccccciiirrmininninnisininsnens BO s S N.D.
DibENZOfUIAN. ..ot 5.0 e N.D.
Di-n-butyt phthalate.........oivenncnnciee i 10 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorgbenzene.................... SOV OIUTURURPUIN 50 T e s reenes N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzent..... ..o 50 e, N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzens. ..., B0 e SR N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobanziding..........ccccvcrvnivmnimmnersen 10 e N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol..........ccnmnes e . B.O e N.D.
Diethyl phthalate..........coniiiniiniien e 5.0 N.D.
2. 4-Dimethylphenol. ..., 5.0 N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate...........ccoviniin. 5.0 e N.D.
4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol............cnnniiinnin 10 s N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenol.........coe 10 e N.D.
2,4-DinitrotolUene. ... vec e B0 N.D.
2,6-DinitrotolUene........oocverveieniemrinies e B.O e N.D.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10t 2
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SeqUO1a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 24593 (510) 983-9600 FAX {510) 988.9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (516) 921-0100

Touchstone Developments Client Project ID:  Goodyear Sampled:
17170 Keaton Ave, Sample Descript:  Water, MW-1 Received:
Sonoma, CA 95476 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8270 Extracted:

Attention: Tim Walker Lab Number: 510-1002 Analyzed:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Reporting Limit Sample Resuits
Hg/L Ha/L
Di-n-octyl phthalate. .........cccrereiiemimimicnniissisiniianias 5.0 N.D.
FIUOIaMhENe. ......ccoiierernr e st stear s 5.0 e N.D.
FIUOTBNE. ..eieereerrseeeseeisiin s esnesarsimssan e sesraraesa s smsamssnnens S0 N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene.. ... iecccniniinsnssnnns B0 s N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ... 5.0 N.D.
Hexachtorocyclopentadiene..........cocvveiecervecnnness 10 e isetetannean e es N.D.
Hexachloroethane. ... 5.0 e, N.D
Indeno(1,2,3-CA)PYrene. ... 5.0 N.D
[SOPNOTONE......oomriiiiii it s st 5.0 e N.D.
2-Methyinaphthalene.........coeviemirnec i BO e N.D.
2-MethyIPhenOl.. .. ..o cceucemercrsnrmecmeces et iess s iaessecsnes B0 e . N.D.
4-Methylphenol.......cccocoininiiinicnniiniens S SOION 50 e N.D.
Naphthalene........ccoooveiicmiienin s CUB0 e N.D.
2-NItrOANIIING. ... ve e vt et 10 et N.D.
B-NItrOANTlING. ... eecee e e et 10 e N.D.
4-Nitroaniling. ..........ccoicecveiren e 10 N.D.
NItFODBNZENE. ...coiceieerier e sa s ane B0 s N.D.
2-NIrOphenol...... .o BO e N.D.
A-NIrOphenol. ..o s 10— N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming.......ccoinimon. B0 e N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine..........ccciimiinennen. 5.0 e N.D.
Pentachloraphenol...........cccviiniin e 10 v N.D.
Phenanthtene.........ccvee i, 5.0 e N.D.
PHENOL. ... 50 i N.D.
PYPBNE....ccocceemiitiiniiniesiss e ra st s st 5.0 e N.D.
1,2,4-Trichiorobenzene. ..o B0 eeeeeeeeeeinenneeenes M.D.
2,4 5-Trichlorophenol..........ccoccaveciennmere i 10 e N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol..........ccocoiiiis s BO e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1210

Page 2 0f 2
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-3233
404 N Wiget Lane " Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 998-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramerto, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Touchstone Developments ~ Client Project ID: Goodyear Sampled
17170 Keaton Ave. Sample Descript: Water, MW-2 Received:
Sonoma, CA 95476 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8270 Extracted:
Attention: Tim Walker Lab Number: 510-1003 Analyzed:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270}

Analyte Reporting Limit Sample Results

pg/L pa/L
Acenaphthene.... ..o 5.0 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene..........imcie 5.0 N.D.
F N 10 = 1o = L RO B.0 s N.D.
BeNzZoiC ACI......oierrereee e er et nre e e s 10 N.D.
Benzo(a)anthracene.... ..o snsnsonnens B e N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoramhene.........evicenrnin s BO s N.D.
Benzo(K)fluoranthene.........cccevvivmnnesneneeecenessen s 5.0 N.D.
Benzo(g,h,)perylene...........e e BO i N.D.
BenzZO(@)PYIENE..c.oc it s e BO e N.D.
Banzyl alcohol.......o. e BO e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane..........cccococviminnincininniene 5.0 eerereeere ettt neraras N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether.......cooviiecimre i 50 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl}ether.........co.veeeceinncninninn, BO e N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate...........cccevvmiinniniiicnins 20 v N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether........oinn BO e N.D.
Butyt benzyl phthalate..........coininiice 5.0 N.D.
A4-Chloroaniling.. ........coceeeeiecciencssrsercancnssrenre e e sae o | 1 USRI N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene...........ccccovvmiminimmiminnnsnenen BO e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol............ciii 5.0 e N.D.
2-Chloropherniol. ...t B.0 v sian N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether.......oeis 5.0 e, N.D.
CHIYSENG. .. et e abe s 5.0 e . N.D.
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene.........cocovmvnsmmeiemrieeaessansnanes 5.0 N.D.
DIbeNZOfUraN. ..o B.OD e reerens N.D.
Di-n-butyl phthalate........cccoorr s 10 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene............ccoiniiininninn e 5.0 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...........cccccinininns B0 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........oeecnisnisenen 5.0 s N.D.
3.3-Dichlorobenziding.........coocvievrceeiinnn, 10 e N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol.........m i B0 e, N.D.
Diethyl phthalate..............cccnnvimninienirr s 50 N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol......... e BO e N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate..........covmni e BAO e N.D.
4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol.........c.oi e 10 N.D.
2,4-DInftrophenol... ... [« OSSO N.D.
2 4-DiNitrotolUBNE. ..ot BO  eciveereesenineenen e N.D.
2 B-DINItrotOIUBNE. ...ttt e 5.0 N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1of 2
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-2600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 219 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Touchstaone Developments Clleﬁf' ProjectID:” Goodyear . ample \
17170 Keaton Ave. Sample Descript: Water, MW-2 Received:  Oct 25,

Sonhoma, CA 95476 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8270 Extracted: Oct 30,
Attention: Tim Walker Lab Number: 510-1003 ' Analyzed: Nov 2,
Repotted:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Reporting Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
Di-n-octyl phthalate. ... B0 eerereemenneressnnnnin N.D.
FIUOTanRENe. ..o ivc et assmrss et e essnee e 5O e N.D.
FIUGEBIIB. .. ceeree e ceeirrenisierrcer e sbs s nsan s e s nrmn e s s samtsnain B0 s N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene.........ccocimer e BO s N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ... BO s N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene...........coovcoiisnnennenenseneens 10 N.D.
Hexachloraethane............coreimrerccecicniisisinsnieniannrmsnecas B0 s N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-CAYPYIENE. ..ot B0 eeeerecsreeensi s ' N.D.
ISOPNOIONE. ....oiiuiareemcmemsssnensenserns s sassasi st ranes BO s N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene. ... B0 ererereeesninannees N.D.
2-Methylphenol.........crn i BO s N.D.
4-Methylphenol.........ccoiiiiiin s B0 e N.D.
Naphthalene........co oo B0 s N.D.
DNITONITING. cee e verereeecrieiearsesriesersrrsrae e sasams s ssranasnaens 10 s N.D.
B-Nitroaniling. .......ccovveeeercivnmisniinnnirases e v 10 e e N.D.
4-NiItroaniliNe.......ovieiiricrieeeerree e res et 10 v ————— N.D.
INHPOBENZENE. ..o e B.O e N.D.
2-NIErophenol.....orne s B.O e N.D.
A-NItrophanol.....oociiri s 10 et N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming........c e BO i N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylaming...........ooeeincinnimnnin: B.O e N.D.
Pentachlorophenol..........cimmmc s 10 .. rereeieniearen e nens N.D.
PHERANIAIBIEG. ..cv i v eceeeerremrarsinrsneeceamssscssis s rassssnees B0 e N.D.
(=2 2o OO PSSP BO i N.D.
PYIBIE. . et csiiniininiser s st s e es BO e, N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene...........cccemnisisnes e sianis BO e N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol...........ccimiimins e 10 N.D.
2.4 6-Trichlorophenol...........cccccociminmnnin e B0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL ELAP #1210

Project Manager Page 2of 2
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SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 9389500 = FAX (510) 988-9673

.
w Analy‘tlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

* Touchstone Developments Client Project [D: Goodyear
i 17170 Keaton Ave. Matrix: Water
 Sonoma, CA 95476

: Attention: Tim Walker

Reponted: Nov 6, 199

QC Sample Group 5101002-3

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzens Toluene Benzene Xylenes Diesel
Method: EPA BO20 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPAB020  EPABDISM
Analyst: C. Lee C.Lee C.Lee C. Lee G. Lee
Concentration _
Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10ug/L 30 ug/L 300 ug/L
LCS Batch#: LCS102795 LCS102795 LCS102795  LCS102795  LCS102695
Date Prepared: 10/27/95 10/27/95 10/27/95 10/27/95 10/26/95
Date Analyzed: 10/27/95 10/27/95 10/27/95 10/27/95 10/26/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GGHP-2 GCHP-38
LCS %
Recovery: 91 95 92 91 90
Control Limits: 75-125 - 75125 75-125 75-125 60-130

MS/MSD
Batch #: BS102795 BS102795 BS102795 BS102795  BS102595A
Date Prepared: 10/27/95 ~10/27/95 10/27/95 10/27/95 10/25/95
Date Analyzed: 10/27,/95 10/27/95 10/27/95 10/27/95 10/25/95
Instrument [.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 " GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-3B
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 94 118 114 125 80
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 96 104 96 96 90
Relative %
Difference: 21 13 17 26 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Nate,

The LCS is a santral sample of known, Interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
HCV\JD’,.’/ preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LGS % recovery data is used for
validation of sample batch resufts, Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only
Janet\Waran

and are not used to accept or reject batch results,

Project Manager
§101002.TOS <10>
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Sequoia
¥ Analytical

:

chstone Developments
7170 Keaton Ave.
Sonoma, CA 95476
ttention: Tlm Walker

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwaod City, CTA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

{415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX {510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Project ID:  Goodyear
Matrix: Water

QC Sample Group 5101002-3

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl- Chiloro-
Berzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes 1,1-DCA TCE benzene
Method: EFPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: C. Chapman C. Chapman C. Chapman C. Chapman K. Pocan K. Pocan K. Pocan
Concentration
Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L. 10 ug/L 30 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L
LCS Batch#: LCS103195 LCS103195 LCS103195 LCS103195 LCS103195  LCS103185 LCS103195
Date Prepared: 10/31/95 10/31/95 10/31/95 10/31/95 10/31/95 10/31/95 10/31/95
Date Analyzed: 10/31/95 10/31/85 10/31/95 10/31/95 10/31/95 10/31/95 10/31/95
Instrument LD.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-6 GCHP-6 GCHP-6
LCS %
Recovery: 88 89 86 87 89 84 102
Control Limits: 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125 70-130 70-130 70-130

MS/MSD _
Batch #: 5101007 5101007 5101007 5101007 5101002 5101002 5101002
Date Prepared: 10/31/95 10/31/95 10/31/95 10/31/95 10/31/95 10/31/95 10/31/95
Date Analyzed: 10/31/85 10/31/95 10/31/95 10/31/95 10/31/95 10/31/95 10/31/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-6 GCHP-B GCHP-6
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 91 a7 87 89 o1 a7 98
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 85 85 83 83 87 79 08
Relative %
Ditference: 6.8 23 _ 47 7.0 - 45 96 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Nofte:

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
y | preparation and analytical methads employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for

validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory enly
and are not used to accept of reject batch results. ' ‘

Project Manager
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. Sequoia
- ¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Dhive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600
819 Striker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 921-9600

FAX (415} 364-9233
FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX (316} 921-0100

7170 Keaton Ave.
Sonoma, CA 95478
Attention: Tim Walker

ouchstone Developments

Client Project ID: Goodyear
Matrix: Water

Reported: Nov &, 199

QC Sample Group 5101002-3

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE

1,4-Dichlora-  N-Nitroso-Di- 1,2,4-Trichlere-  4-Chloro-3-
Phenol 2-Chloraphencl benzena  N-propylamine  benzens Methylphenyi
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: S.Le S Le 5.l S.Le 8. le S.Le
Concentration
Spiked: 200 ug/L 200 ug/L 100 ug/L 100 ug/L 100 ug/L 200 ug/L
LCS Batch#: LCS103095 LCS103085 LCS103005 LCS103095  LCS108085  LCS103095
Date Prepared: 10/30/95 10/30/95 10/30/95 10/30/95 10/30/95 10/30/95
Date Analyzed: 11/3/95 11/3/95 11/3/95 11/3/95 11/3/95 11/3/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
LCS %
Recovery: 7 76 84 82 o8 g2
Control Limits: 12-89 27-123 36-97 41-116 3098 23.97

MS/MSD
Batch #: BS5103095
Date Prepared: 10/30/95
Date Analyzed: 11/2/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS 1
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 61
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 71
Relative %
Difference: 15
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

BS103095 BS103095 BS103095 B3103095 85103095
10/30/95 10/30/95 10/30/95 10/30/95 10/30/95
11/2/85 11/2/95 11/2/95 11/2/95 11/2/95

GG/MS t GC/MS 1 GC/MS1 GC/MS1 GC/MS 1

64 72 70 82 78

76 B4 82 e8 92

17 15 16 18 16

Please Note:

The LGS is a contral sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data js used for
validation of sample batch results, Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/M3D's are advisory only
and are not used to accept or reject batch results.

Page 1of 2
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FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 938-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 24598
Sacramento, CA 95834

{415) 364-9600
{510) 988.9600
{916) 921-9600

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 M. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

+

, Sequoia
¥ Analytical

CllentPrOjectlDG e ifear
Matrix: Water

Touchstone Developments
17170 Keaton Ave.
Sonoma, CA 95476
Attention: Tim Walker

QC Sample Group 5101002-3 Reported: Nov 6, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 24-Dinitro- Penta-
Acenaphthene 4-Nitrophenol toluene chlorophenol Pyrene
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: 5. le S. Le 8. Le 8. Le S le
Concentration
Spiked: 100 ug/L 200 ug/L 100 ug/L 200 ug/L 100 ug/L
LCS Batch#: LCS103095 LCS103095 LCS103095 LCS103095  LCS103095
Date Prepared: 10/30/95 10/30/95 10/30/95 10/30/95 10/30/95
Date Analyzed: 11/2/95 11/2/95 11/2/95 11/2/95 1142795
Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
LCS %
Recovery: 82 63 58 84 82
Confrol Limits: 45-118 10-80 24-96 9-103 26-127

MS/MSD
Batch #: BS103095 BS103095 BS103085 BS103095 BS103095
Date Prepared: 10/30/95 10/30/95 10/30/95 10/30/95 10/30/95
Date Analyzed: 11/2/95 11/2/95 11/2/95 11/2/95 11/2/95
Instrument 1.0 #: GG/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 72 61 52 76 &8
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: B2 63 58 84 a2
Relative %
Difference: 13 32 1 10 19
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QG limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only
and are not used to accept or reject batch results.

Page 2 of 2
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SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD ':

DEL-TECH GEOTECHNICAL SUPPORT (PLEASE PRINT)
10624 OLIVE AVE. OAKDALE, CALIFORNIA 95361

Lab. Analysis by :
LAB. INVOICE TO :

23

OFFICE (209) 847-8757 (N fanton
FAX (209) 847-7744 e— | recorn Y or | PH.# (10]) 9
CLIENT / CONSULTANT: \(")U\CJ’\PA(')nQ_ p.o.#fmvmcn#Ttm wér yeR.
ANALYSIS REQUESTED SITE SAMPLE
PROJECT / SITE NAME: I. “ ] OO { ITEMIZED AND CHECKED BELOW (NOT TG ScALEY (NORTH
1.
220 (psho Ua\\e{ Blwd- el
STREET: CITY:
aotp lllel g3 s«se

< p L_\ ¢ SHIP VIA:
SAMPLE (rmn'rlm i} mm WAYBILL ¥ 1‘ \__ ech
SAMPLE LOCATION DATE TIME N”‘"’E" ‘gz';’; M saseee I
rmmrmmnom MTIHDA}!)R Houmum mmum:ns CUMPOS!TE; MATRIX

L=\ \O-495 1125 L ntec
) -9 [0-2495]11 4% (cmﬁ
33-'(&\{’ ALY lb(ml‘mbm o (4353

iy,

REMARKS / * SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS BELOW

GoRTARTT T WALKER,
ERUFR. Td PUNMINE |
TRIE pLEwmie A%

1->.

%i‘

10.)

=& SAMPLE INTEGRITY ! CONDITION & TURNAROUND TIME +*

~ ~ |shsls ¥ A V)
i 0 )
Rm‘i{j PISHED BY: siinaTyl A DATEIT[ME;\b% RECELVED BY: sicraturis

PASS
DATE / 'I‘IME)’b

RECEIVED COLD & INTACT /  YES o )
PRESERVATIVES USED HQ,L..YES ) wo ()

0-3995

DATE ¢ TIME: { QQ(H JRE(‘EWED BY: siapaToRe:

Im@mw

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT / VEs { ) no { ) Nmy')/
AIR BUBBLES IN V.0A'S 7 YRS [ ) NOM LINE #
DATE / TIME:

[DATE / TIME:

ECE"’E’) BY MBORA T()R }F: SNOTE TURNAROLUIND TINE:

TURN AROQUND TIME : CHECKN ONE

16-35-4D
J\TF."I‘IME [CQ 445‘24 novk () anenour () sooav () w.oay

“RELL\Q[!ISHED BY: aninaTeke

NOTE:
PLEASE RETURN DEL-TECH’S ICE CHEST AND BLUE ICE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE .

o

LABORATORY SAMPLE ARCHIVING WILL BE M DAYS FROM THE DATE SAMILE WAS COLLECTED, UNTESS OTHER ARRAINGEMUENTS ARE MADE.
THANK YOU

PR N . BRI I i LR L L N P

DEL-TECH FORM (4L





